of a 2020 Dodge Ram (the “Subject Vehicle”) struck A.B., breaking his left wrist, fracturing his 
right wrist, chipping his front teeth, and injuring his torso, head, neck, and back. 

As of the date of this resolution, the County has expended medical benefits through 
workers’ compensation to or on your client’s behalf in the amount of forty-three thousand sixty-
five and 90/100 dollars ($43,065.90) and paid indemnity (lost wage) benefits in the amount of 
eighteen thousand seventy-one and 85/100 dollars ($18,071.85)—bringing the County’s total 
expenditures in this matter to sixty-one thousand one hundred thirty-seven and 75/100 dollars 
($61,137.75).  However, because A.B. was injured in an automobile accident, the County’s lien 
must be reduced by fifty thousand and 00/100 dollars ($50,000.00) in lieu of first party no-fault 
benefits.  Accordingly, the County’s net lien in this matter totals eleven thousand one hundred 
thirty-seven and 75/100 dollars ($11,137.75). 

On a separate track from his workers’ compensation claim, on April 3, 2023, A.B. 
commenced a plenary action against the Owner/Operator and two companies that had allegedly 
contracted with the New York State Department of Transportation to maintain the Traffic Signal:

[...]

COZZA & COUZENS, P.C., located at 707 Westchester Ave, Suite 213, White Plains, NY 10604.  
The Corporate Defendants are represented by AHMUTY, DEMERS & MCMANUS, 2424 Route 52, 
Suite 2D, Hopewell Junction, NY 12533. 

Global Settlement Offer 

Recently, A.B. received an offer to settle the action for three hundred seventy-five thousand 
and 00/100 dollars ($375,000.00) pending the County’s consent.  A.B. also notified this Office 
that (i) the attorney’s fee in this matter totals one hundred twenty-five thousand and 00/100 dollars 
($125,000.00); and (ii) the costs and disbursements in this matter total six thousand four hundred 
one and 65/100 dollars ($6,401.65). 

Proposed Settlement of County Lien 

In accordance with applicable statutory and decisional law, this Office seeks the authority 
to compromise the County’s claim for reimbursement by reducing its lien by 35.05%, equaling a 
dollar reduction of three thousand nine hundred three and 78/100 dollars ($3,903.78).  The County 
shall thereafter accept in satisfaction of its present lien a total of seven thousand two hundred 
thirty-three and 97/100 dollars ($7,233.97).  Pursuant to this reduction and after attorney’s fees, 
your client will recover two hundred thirty-six thousand three hundred sixty-four and 38/100 
dollars ($236,364.38). 

For the reader’s convenience, a chart of the previously mentioned figures is set forth below: 

Summation 

I respectfully request authority from this Board pursuant to Section 158.11 of the 
Westchester County Charter to compromise the County’s right to be reimbursed for health care